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Year Scheduled Scheduled General

1 978

1 979

1 980

1 98 1

1 982

1 983

Castes Tribes Category
Officers Officers Officers

Not Not 1205*
separately separately
ava i la ble avai lable

Not Not 1 011 •
separate ly separate ly
ava i lable ava i lable

I S  946

1 7  92 1

9 885

26 6 1 276

* Including SC/ST ca nd i l a tes .

A rea - Region w i se break - 11 p of the above i n form:i t i o n is not read i ly ava i labk.

All the Ofi icc rs sen t t o London for on-the.job 1 r:, i ,1 i ng be longed to the

Genera I Ca !c;;iory .

( f) Central Bank o f India has reported t ha t i t proposes to send the nex t ba i c h of Officers for training at London 0nice in J u ly , 1 984 a nd the candidate� to be sen t i n this batch arc bci n& idcn l i fi�d . Durini: the yea r 1 984, 1 275 officers a rc planned to b:, trained at SPBT Co l f t:ge , B ,.,mbay in a var ie ty of cou r<cs. The ba n k h : t � no information regarding the c, lli..:ers selec ted or proposed .t o be selc.: , �d from different arcas/re&ions.

Decanali satlon or Export or
Iron Ore

4SS6. SHRI HARIKESH B�A­
DUR :
SHRIMATI JAYNTI PAT.
NAIK :

Wil l the Mini ster of COMMBR.C:B be pleased to state :

(a) whether i t is a fact that MMTC has fai led to he lp and support Orissa Mining Corporation to achieve its objectives and functions as reported in 'Times of Ind ia ' of 8 Pebruary, 1 984 ;

(b) i f so, the fu l l facts thereof

(c) whether dccana l isa t ion of i ron ore export will be permitted as proposed by Orissa Government ; and

(d) whether M MTC could not fu lfil
t he trial order rcce iv.:d by it from Jap;i n for export of i ron ore on behalf of Orissa Mining Corporation ?

THE M INISTER OF STAT!: IN
THE M I NJ STE R Y  OF COMMERCE
AN D I N  THE DEPA RTMENT OF
S UPPLY (S HRI N I I J A R RANJAN
LASKAR) : (a) and (b) No, S i r. In fact M MTC is extend i ng ,i s ; " tance t-o Orissa Mining Corpora t i on i : 1 l l1c export of  i ron ore produc.:d in i i , ·  n , i 1 1 l!s .

(c) Export of i ron ore: to a l l desti ­
na tions except the export o f i ron ore of Go.in origin to J.1 pan , South Korea, Ta i wan and W.:st LLi rop:: i s canal ised .
However , Orissa Mining Corpor t ion has been a l l owed t o c.i nv:iss exp ort orders directly purc l )' 1 1 1 the wider socio-economic interests of the mini na industry i n H ihar/Ur '. s .". .1 . I t has been agreed tha t any cnqu iries/olfcrs rece iv�J direct ly by Or i ;sa Minin&
Corporation for iron ore exports would be pas�d on to M MTC who a lone would have the responsibility for negotiating and si&ning contracts for iron ore exports, i n keeping w i th the existin& poJicy of canali sa t ion. All orders received by Orissa Minioa Corporation are be ing proceased on thia basis.

(d) No, Sir. A&ainst the trial order of about 8,000 tonnes for Japan, the i ron ore produced by Orissa Mining Corporation has been shipped i n
February, 1 984.

Investi1atlon into complaints and procedure or bran ches or

K. K . Bank, Madbabani ,

4457. S!'lRI BHOGENDRA JHA:
Wil l the Min ister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1 1 6 on 24 February, J 984 regarding complaints against Chatra-Oobroura, Vishnupur and Manmohan Branches of Madhubani Regional Rural Bank in Bi har and state :

(a ) whether through investigation into the complaints as a lso the Procedure followed by the branches of the Regional Rural Bank, Madhubani has since been completed .

(b) i f so, details t hneabou t and i f not , causes for de lay ;

(c) whether such investigations a t least for sample survey, has been or i s being undertaken with regard to other Reaional Rural Banks of Bihar ; and

(d) i f so , result thereof; a nd i f not , reasons thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINSTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
S . M . K RISHNA) : (a) to (d) The
National Bank for Agricul ture and Rural Development (NABARD) was Hked to undertake a through investiga.
t ion into the complain ts received by Government in regard to the Chatra•
Oobroura, Vishnupur and Manmohan branches of Madhubani Kshetriya Oramin Bank alleging inssuance of notices for instalments of undisbursed loans, sanction and disbursal of . loans for fake tubewells and also the proce•
dures followed by the above branches.
A preliminary report has been received from NABARD. It is reported by NABARD that i ts enquiry reveals that the re�ort reaardina fake tubewells is not borne ou t by facts . Out of the 14 proposa ls sanctioned by the S branches of Madhubani Kshetriya Gramin Bank for tubcwel l s , 12 tubewc l ls were found in working condition and the subsidy is reported to have been relea sed by the DRDA on the bas i s of certificates issued by Block authorities a fter verification of the end use of the credit extended by the RRB. In one case the borrower i usi stcd on disbursement in cash and hence cou ld not be financed and in the other case sinking of bi g t ubewe l l was not successful . As regards complaint about issuance or not i ces for repayment of undi sburscd loans , i t is re ported that there was one such i ns ta nee which had happened due to negligence of branch
s taff. NABARD is advising t he Regional Rural Ban k lo t a ke appropriated isc i ­
p l i nary act ion against the erring officials . Wi t h regard to systems and procedures followed by t he Regional Rural Bank, NABARD, has directed i t s Regional Office a t Patna t o undertake a study i n a few other Regional Rural Banks i n the a rea so that su i table guidelines could be i ssued to a l l concerned ,

Daily Air Service between Delhi and Allahabad

4458 . SHRI  D .  D. S I NGH ; Will
the Minister of TO URISM AND CIVI L AVIATION be pleased to s tate :

(a) whether i n v iew of the fast growing activities in the industrial and other areas i n A l l ahabad, Government propose to run a da i ly a i r service between Delhi and A l l ahabad ;

(b) i f so, whether any decision has been taken by Government i n the matter ; and

(c) if no, whe ther Government would consider this proposal ?

THE MINISTER OF ST ATE IN
THE MINIST�Y OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI KHUR­
SHEED ALAM KHAN) : (a) to (c)
The capacity present ly offered on the

